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[questions]
1. What role did automated accounts play in di�using political informa-
tion on Twitter in the 2016 U.S. Presidential Election?
2. Did any automated accounts have an e�ect on candidates’ follower-
ship on Twitter?
3. Can we use RTE signatures to identify di�erences in bot influence in 
retweet events?

[method]
RTE signatures show the changing rates of users 
retweeting a message over time.  The  shape of the 
signature reflects both how fast the message spreads, 
and the extent to  which  the  information  flow  is  
“socially  driven”.
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[findings and future work]
Categorizing automated accounts as ‘bots’ blurs the role di�erent types 
of bots play in the spread of political information. While some accounts 
serve as overt information aggregators and facilitate information di�u-
sion, others act as false amplifiers, mimicking the social spread of infor-
mation. RTE signatures are a useful tool for detecting automated inter-
ference in election campaigns, and our future work will be focused on 
finding similar patterns in other election campaigns, which may impli-
cate the same actors across di�erent political contexts.
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[analysis]

Clinton

Followers, mil

10,000

1,000

0
5
10

100

RTE size

Johnson

Stein

Trump

[data]

Mongo DB 
Sample: 100 RTEs

Botometer 

High 
tweet rate

Low
tweet rate

Low 
followers

High 
followers

False
amplifiers

Information
aggregators

RTE signaturesRegression analysis
Model 1: RTE size

Model 2: Followers

Model 3: RTE estimator

0 2 4 6

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Follower Count

Tw
ee

t R
at

e

accounts with bot score >.5
protected accounts
deleted accounts

human-operated accounts

[exploratory analysis]

Standardized online interactions make the online public sphere vulnera-
ble to intervention by automated nonhuman accounts, or bots. In the af-
termath of the 2016 U.S. Presidential election, studies found evidence of 
such intervention on Twitter. In light of their potential implications on 
electoral outcomes, automated nonhuman accounts merit a critical in-
quiry. In this study, we foreground the distinct roles played by Twitter 
bots by analyzing their impact on di�usion of political information online.


